which is calculated as (closing ask + closing bid)/2. The returns are then calculated as (midpoint spreadi,t - midpoint
spreadi,t-1) / midpoint spreadi,t-1. Volume is the absolute value of the log of the mean volume per firm. PostNMS is a
dummy variable, which equals 1 if the firm is trading on the NMS. T-statistics are shown in the parentheses with
*,  and * indicating its statistical significant level of 1%, 5% and 10% respectively.

Dependent variable: Volatility (1) (2) (3) (4)
All firms Low-volume Mid-volume High-volume

Intercept -0.125* -0.003* 0.013 -1.015*
 (-5.26) (-1.67) (-0.75) (-6.71)

Volume 0.020* 0.003* 0.005 0.113*
 (7.12) (10.66) (2.35) (7.24)

PostNMS -0.018 -0.003* -0.006* -0.034
 (-2.35) (-1.67) (-2.77) (-1.48)

N 5764 1920 1922 1922
R-squared 0.009 0.062 0.006 0.028

49

Table 8
Frequency of spreads.
This table shows the frequency of spreads for 120 trading days, 60 trading days before and after NMS. The firms are
NASDAQ stocks before and after they were incorporated to the National Market System NMS between 1982 and
1989. Quoted spreads are calculated as closing ask - closing bid.

  Pre-NMS   Post-NMS
Spread Frequency Percent Cumulative  Frequency Percent Cumulative

0 29 0.02 0.02   30 0.02 0.02
0.03125 754 0.44 0.45   497 0.29 0.3
0.0625 3011 1.74 2.2   2784 1.61 1.92

0.09375 101 0.06 2.25   82 0.05 1.96
0.125 21862 12.65 14.9   24219 14.01 15.97

0.15625 9 0.01 14.91   16 0.01 15.98
0.1875 936 0.54 15.45   676 0.39 16.37

0.21875 12 0.01 15.46   5 0 16.37
0.25 49433 28.6 44.06   52053 30.11 46.48

0.28125 1 0 44.06   1 0 46.48
0.3125 97 0.06 44.11   63 0.04 46.52

0.34375 7 0 44.12   3 0 46.52
0.375 12423 7.19 51.31   12310 7.12 53.64

0.40625 2 0 51.31   2 0 53.64
0.4375 5 0 51.31   19 0.01 53.66

0.46875 8 0 51.31   1 0 53.66
0.5 42190 24.41 75.73   42026 24.31 77.97

0.5625 1 0 75.73   NA NA NA
0.625 781 0.45 76.18   784 0.45 78.42
0.75 19684 11.39 87.57   18046 10.44 88.86

0.875 226 0.13 87.7   157 0.09 88.95
1 8873 5.13 92.83   7887 4.56 93.51

1.125 43 0.02 92.86   16 0.01 93.52
1.25 1502 0.87 93.73   1512 0.87 94.39

1.375 24 0.01 93.74   28 0.02 94.41
1.5 4308 2.49 96.23   3691 2.14 96.55

1.625 9 0.01 96.24   7 0 96.55
1.75 612 0.35 96.59   598 0.35 96.9

1.875 3 0 96.59   8 0 96.9
2 2499 1.45 98.04   2223 1.29 98.19

2.125 1 0 98.04   72 0.04 98.23
2.25 114 0.07 98.11   1 0 98.23
2.5 1012 0.59 98.69   984 0.57 98.8

2.625 3 0 98.69   NA NA NA
2.75 56 0.03 98.72   38 0.02 98.82

3 1150 0.67 99.39   1122 0.65 99.47
3.25 3 0 99.39   14 0.01 99.48
3.5 246 0.14 99.53   222 0.13 99.6

3.75 7 0 99.54   3 0 99.61
4 198 0.11 99.65   10 0.01 99.61

4.5 31 0.02 99.67   355 0.21 99.82
4.75 18 0.01 99.68   35 0.02 99.84

5 228 0.13 99.81   108 0.06 99.9
5.5 NA NA NA   11 0.01 99.91
6 195 0.11 99.93   80 0.05 99.95

6.5 NA NA NA   1 0 99.95
7 56 0.03 99.96   31 0.02 99.97

7.5 NA NA NA   2 0 99.97
8 30 0.02 99.98   27 0.02 99.99
9 27 0.02 99.99   4 0 99.99

10 15 0.01 100   16 0.01 100
Total 172,830 100   172,699 100

50

Table 9
Regression results on quoted spreads greater than 0.25.
This table shows regression results for the model:
Spreadit = β0 + β1 Priceit + β2 Volumeit + β3 Volatilityit + β4 PostNMSit + εit
The firms are NASDAQ stocks before and after they were incorporated to the National Market System NMS
between 1982 and 1989. The period is 60 trading days before and after NMS. Firms are categorized by the mean
daily volume 60 trading days prior to NMS. The least traded firms are in group 1 and the most traded firms are in
group 3. Spreads are calculated as the mean quoted spread per firm. Firms that have more than 80% of their spreads